

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11704/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 05/11/2012 in RP No.3911/2012 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

SELVI
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

BRANCH MANAGER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 11/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sukesh Ghosh, Adv.
For Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manish Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is borne out from the orders of the Courts below that the petitioner who claimed accidental benefit on account of the injuries sustained by her husband and subsequently claimed benefit on account of his death, in fact, expired after nine years of the date of accident. Therefore, we find substance in the view taken by the National Commission that the petitioner has failed to explain the delay in raising her claim for compensation. The petitioner thus is guilty of gross laches and delay.

The petition thus has no merit and hence the same is dismissed.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(S.S.R. Krishna)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|